April 2025 Monthly Ridership Snapshot

Apr 2025 Actuals

Compared to Last Month

Compared to a Year Ago

Compared to Budget

System Ridership

B AR

Weekday
Saturday
Sunday
Total'

181,465
110,093
75,956
4,736,423

+6,927 +4.0%
+7,093 +6.9%
+9,200 +13.8%
+222,355 +4.9%

+18,198 +111%
+19,895 +221%
+8,176 +121%
+512,639 +121%

+3,238 +1.8%
+13,193 +13.6%
+4,956 +7.0%
+143,823 +3.1%

Apr 2025 Actuals

Compared to Last Month

Compared to a Year Ago

Ridership by Station (Average Weekday)

Ridership Notes

Richmond 2,582 +98 +3.9% +345 +15.4%| Ridership Events:
El Cerrito Del Norte 4,073 +132 +3.4% +370 +10.0%| April 4: Hands Off Protests, various locations throughout the service area
El Cerrito Plaza 2,207 112 +5.4% +191 +9.5%| April 28 - May 1: RSA Conference, Moscone Center
North Berkeley 1,845 +52 +29% 180 +10.8% Golden State Warriors: 7 regular season home games; 2 playoff home games
Downtown Berkeley 6,161 +384 +6.6% +596 +10.7% San Francisco Giants: 3 home games

Oakland Roots: 2 home games
Ashby 2,090 +45 +22% +182 +95% Oakland Athletics: 0 Coliseum home games
Antioch 1,929 +77 +4.2% +271 +163%
Pittsburg Center 606 +30 +5.2% +222 +57.7%| Notable:
Pittsburg / Bay Point 2,363 +102 +45% +280 +13.4%| Highest Ridership Day: Wednesday, April 30 (203,552)
North Concord / Martinez 683 +27 +41% +77 +12.6%| Lowest Ridership Day: Sunday, April 27 (75,359)
Concord 2,838 +149 +55% +328 +131%
Pleasant Hill 2,705 +128 +5.0% +330 +13.9%
Walnut Creek 3,008 +108 +37% +323 +12.0%
Lafayette 1,752 +96 +5.8% +234 +15.4%
Orinda 1,368 +83 +6.4% +176 +147%
Rockridge 2,829 +137 +51% +386 +15.8%
MacArthur 3,764 -121 -31% +193 +5.4%
19th St / Oakland 4,956 +218 +4.6% +671 +15.6%
12th St/ Oakdand City Center 5635 232 3% 73h I50% Workin' 9 to 5: Arrivals/Departures Balance during AM Commute
Berryessa / North San Jose 1,536 +15 +81% +163 +11.9% X K X i o

During AM commute times, the ratio between entries and exits is a proxy for nearby land use.
Milpitas 1236 +183 *73% 27 4% * Montgomery has 17 times more arrivals than departures: jobs-focused land use.
Warm Springs / South Fremont 1184 +39 +3.4% +50 +44%) . Pittsburg/Bay Point has 12 times more departures than arrivals: housing-focused land use.
Fremont 2,157 +126 +6.2% +189 +9.6%| « Lake Merritt, Warm Springs, 19th Street/Oakland, and 16th Street/Mission had nearly equal
Union City 1,960 +134 +73% +134 +73% arrivals and departures, showing a balanced mix of land use.
South Hayward 1,531 +61 +41% +212 +161% » ‘
Hayward 2,452 +79 +33% 4257 +N7% Pittsbura/Bay point — 19th Street/Oakland Chvic Conter | Embarcadero
Dublin / Pleasanton 3,238 +205 +6.8% +387 +13.6% Castro Valley
West Dublin / Pleasanton 131 +56 +4.4% +122 +103%| @ © ¢ oso oo emo@oO®O ™ %00 o 0 o 0
Castro Valley 1,282 +37 +3.0% +105 +8.9%
Bayfair 2,736 87 +33% ¥218  +87%] Antioch Warm springs 6th Street/Mission Montgomery
San Leandro 3,558 +281 +8.6% +265 +8.0%
Coliseum 2,468 +34 +14% +31 +13% Housing focused Jobs focused
Oakland International Airport 534 -1 -0.2% -77 -12.6%
Fruitvale 4,155 +105 +2.6% +372 +9.8%
Lake Merritt 2,889 35 2% -63 -21% Clipper START Trips (Past 12 Months)
West Oakland 3,695 +153 +43% +407 +12.4%| 180,000
Embarcadero 19,354 +948 +52% +2,415 +14.3%| 160,000
Montgomery Street 15,377 +383 +2.6% +1,702 +12.4% 140,000
Powell Street 1,222 +761 +73% +854 +8.2%
Civic Center 9,760 +293 +31% +1,384 +16.5% 120000
16th Street Mission 5,754 13 -02% +278 +51%| 100000
24th Street Mission 5,646 +53 +1.0% +339 +6.4%| 80,000
Glen Park 3,309 +48 +15% +257 +8.4%| 60,000
Balboa Park 4,145 +27 +0.6% +389 +10.4% 140,000
Daly City 5,365 +336 +6.7% +605 +12.7%
Colma 1571 -9 -0.6% +19 +8.2% 20000
South San Francisco 1,467 +59 +4.2% +131 +9.8% 0
San Bruno 1568 5 +3.4% 8 +81% May Jun  Jul  Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan  Feb  Mar  Apr
San Francisco International Airport 3,738 +125 +3.5% +427 +12.9%
Millbrae 1872 116 +6.6% +196 7% Clipper BayPass Trips (Past 12 Months)

Apr 2025 Actuals

Compared to Last Month

Compared to a Year Ago

Ridership by Ticket Type

Clipper Adult

Clipper Senior

Clipper High Value Discount
Clipper START

Clipper BayPass

Clipper Youth

Clipper Disabled

Clipper MUNI FastPass

Clipper Higher Education Discount®
Legacy Magnetic Stripe

3,457,448
408,255
298,505

159,542
130,663
105,439
94,254
82,317
0

0

+151,653 +4.6%
+25,938 +6.8%
+11,393 +4.0%
+10,022 +6.7%
+17,971 +15.9%
-220 -0.2%
+3,184 +35%
+2,414 +3.0%

0 n/a

0 n/a

+321,391 +10.2%
+48,050 +13.3%
+6,269 +21%
+71,831 +819%
+67,470  +106.8%
+14,061 +15.4%
+2,499 +2.7%
+5,948 +7.8%
-24,880 -100.0%
0 n/a

140,000

120,000

100,000
80,000
60,000
40,000
20,000 I
0
May Jun  Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb  Mar  Apr

Notes:

1. Monthly total may not be directly comparable with other months due to differing number of days and day types.

2. Clipper Higher Education Discount product was migrated into Clipper BayPass starting August 2024.




