April 2025 Monthly Ridership Snapshot

	Apr 2025 Actuals	Compared to Last Month		Compared to a Year Ago		Compared to Budget	
System Ridership							
Weekday	181,465	+6,927	+4.0%	+18,198	+11.1%	+3,238	+1.8%
Saturday	110,093	+7,093	+6.9%	+19,895	+22.1%	+13,193	+13.6%
Sunday	75,956	+9,200	+13.8%	+8,176	+12.1%	+4,956	+7.0%
Total ¹	4,736,423	+222,355	+4.9%	+512,639	+12.1%	+143,823	+3.1%

Ridership by Station (Average Weekday)	Apr 2025 Actuals	Compared to Last	t Month	Compared to a Y	ear Ago	Ridership Notes		
Richmond	2,582	+98	+3.9%	+345	+15.4%	Ridership Events:		
El Cerrito Del Norte	4,073	+132	+3.4%	+370	+10.0%	April 4: Hands Off Protests, various locations throughout the service area		
El Cerrito Plaza	2,207	+112	+5.4%	+191	+9.5%	April 28 - May 1: RSA Conference, Moscone Center		
North Berkeley	1,845	+52	+2.9%	+180	+10.8%	Golden State Warriors: 7 regular season home games; 2 playoff home games		
Downtown Berkeley	6,161	+384	+6.6%	+596	+10.7%	San Francisco Giants: 13 home games		
Ashby	2,090	+45	+2.2%	+182	+9.5%	Oakland Roots: 2 home games		
Antioch	1,929	+77	+4.2%	+271	+16.3%	Oakland Athletics: 0 Coliseum home games		
Pittsburg Center	606	+30	+5.2%	+222	+57.7%			
Pittsburg / Bay Point	2,363	+102	+4.5%	+280	+13.4%			
North Concord / Martinez	683	+27	+4.1%	+77	+12.6%	Lowest Ridership Day: Sunday, April 27 (75,359)		
Concord	2,838	+149	+5.5%	+328	+13.1%			
Pleasant Hill	2,000	+149	+5.0%	+328	+13.1%			
Walnut Creek	3,008	+128	+3.0%	+330	+13.9 %			
Lafayette	1,752	+96	+5.8%	+234	+15.4%			
Orinda	1,368	+83	+6.4%	+176	+14.7%			
Rockridge	2,829	+137	+5.1%	+386	+15.8%			
MacArthur	3,764	-121	-3.1%	+193	+5.4%			
19th St / Oakland	4,956	+218	+4.6%	+671	+15.6%			
12th St / Oakland City Center	5,635	+232	+4.3%	+734	+15.0%	Workin' 9 to 5: Arrivals/Departures Balance during AM Commute		
Berryessa / North San Jose	1,536	+115	+8.1%	+163	+11.9%	During AM commute times, the ratio between entries and exits is a proxy for nearby land use.		
Milpitas	1,236	+183	+17.3%	+127	+11.4%	 Montgomery has 17 times more arrivals than departures: jobs-focused land use. 		
Warm Springs / South Fremont	1,184	+39	+3.4%	+50	+4.4%	Pittsburg/Bay Point has 12 times more departures than arrivals: housing-focused land use.		
Fremont	2,157	+126	+6.2%	+189	+9.6%	Lake Merritt, Warm Springs, 19th Street/Oakland, and 16th Street/Mission had nearly equal		
Union City	1,960	+134	+7.3%	+134	+7.3%	arrivals and departures, showing a balanced mix of land use.		
South Hayward	1,531	+61	+4.1%	+212	+16.1%	District your (Deve Device		
Hayward	2,452	+79	+3.3%	+257	+11.7%	Pittsburg/Bay Point 19th Street/Oakland Embarcadero		
Dublin / Pleasanton	3,238	+205	+6.8%	+387	+13.6%	Castro Valley		
West Dublin / Pleasanton	1,311	+56	+4.4%	+122	+10.3%			
Castro Valley	1,282	+37	+3.0%	+105	+8.9%			
Bayfair	2,736	+87	+3.3%	+218	+8.7%	Antioch Warm Springs -/ L 16th Street/Mission Montgomery		
San Leandro	3,558	+281	+8.6%	+265	+8.0%			
Coliseum	2,468	+34	+1.4%	+31	+1.3%	Housing focused		
Oakland International Airport	534	-1	-0.2%	-77	-12.6%	Housing locused		
Fruitvale	4,155	+105	+2.6%	+372	+9.8%			
Lake Merritt	2,889	-35	-1.2%	-63	-2.1%	Clipper START Trips (Past 12 Months)		
West Oakland	3,695	+153	+4.3%	+407	+12.4%	180,000		
Embarcadero	19,354	+948	+5.2%	+2,415	+14.3%	160,000		
Montgomery Street	15,377	+383	+2.6%	+1,702	+12.4%			
Powell Street	11,222	+761	+7.3%	+854	+8.2%	140,000		
Civic Center	9,760	+293	+3.1%	+1,384	+16.5%	120,000		
16th Street Mission		-13	-0.2%	+1,384 +278	+5.1%	100,000		
	5,754							
24th Street Mission	5,646	+53	+1.0%	+339	+6.4%	80,000		
Glen Park	3,309	+48	+1.5%	+257	+8.4%	60,000		
Balboa Park	4,145	+27	+0.6%	+389	+10.4%	40,000		
Daly City	5,365	+336	+6.7%	+605	+12.7%	20,000		
Colma	1,571	-9	-0.6%	+119	+8.2%			
South San Francisco	1,467	+59	+4.2%	+131	+9.8%	0		
San Bruno	1,568	+51	+3.4%	+118	+8.1%	may sun sun Aug sep occ nov bec san reb mai Apr		
San Francisco International Airport	3,738	+125	+3.5%	+427	+12.9%	(line or Dove Tring (Dest 12 Months)		
Millbrae	1,872	+116	+6.6%	+196	+11.7%	Clipper BayPass Trips (Past 12 Months)		
						140,000		
	Apr 2025 Actuals	Compared to Last	t Month	Compared to a Y	'ear Ago	120,000		
Ridership by Ticket Type						120,000		
Clipper Adult	3,457,448	+151,653	+4.6%	+321,391	+10.2%	100,000		
Clipper Senior	408,255	+25,938	+6.8%	+48,050	+13.3%			
Clipper High Value Discount	298,505	+11,393	+4.0%	+6,269	+2.1%	80,000		
Cipper High value Discourt		+10,022	+6.7%	+71,831	+81.9%	60,000		
Clipper START	159,542	+10,022						
	159,542 130,663	+10,022	+15.9%	+67,470	+106.8%			
Clipper START				+67,470 +14,061	+106.8% +15.4%	40,000		
Clipper START Clipper BayPass	130,663	+17,971	+15.9%		+15.4%	40,000		
Clipper START Clipper BayPass Clipper Youth Clipper Disabled	130,663 105,439 94,254	+17,971 -220 +3,184	+15.9% -0.2%	+14,061 +2,499				
Clipper START Clipper BayPass Clipper Youth Clipper Disabled Clipper MUNI FastPass	130,663 105,439 94,254 82,317	+17,971 -220 +3,184 +2,414	+15.9% -0.2% +3.5% +3.0%	+14,061 +2,499 +5,948	+15.4% +2.7% +7.8%	40,000		
Clipper START Clipper BayPass Clipper Youth Clipper Disabled Clipper MUNI FastPass Clipper Higher Education Discount ²	130,663 105,439 94,254 82,317 0	+17,971 -220 +3,184 +2,414 0	+15.9% -0.2% +3.5% +3.0% n/a	+14,061 +2,499 +5,948 -24,880	+15.4% +2.7% +7.8% -100.0%	40,000		
Clipper START Clipper BayPass Clipper Youth Clipper Disabled Clipper MUNI FastPass	130,663 105,439 94,254 82,317	+17,971 -220 +3,184 +2,414	+15.9% -0.2% +3.5% +3.0%	+14,061 +2,499 +5,948	+15.4% +2.7% +7.8%	40,000		

1. Monthly total may not be directly comparable with other months due to differing number of days and day types.

2. Clipper Higher Education Discount product was migrated into Clipper BayPass starting August 2024.